
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 18 January 2016

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
David Minnery
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Roger Hughes
VACANCY

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 22nd 
December 2015, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land West Of London Road, Woore, Shropshire (15/04397/REM) (Pages 7 - 22)

Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
pursuant to planning permission 13/02698/OUT (Plots 1 to 10).

6 Valnorver, 26 Leek Street, Wem, Shropshire (15/04233/FUL) (Pages 23 - 48)

Erection of 2no dwellings with garages and access.

7 32 Upper Church Street, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2AE (14/04694/FUL) (Pages 49 
- 62)

Erection of nine dwellings with associated external works following demolition of existing 
dwelling.

8 Morton Ley Farm, Morton, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 8BG (15/04477/EIA) (Pages 
63 - 84)

Erection of two poultry buildings and three feed bins; construction of vehicular access and 
hardstanding; landscaping scheme.

9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 85 - 110)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 23rd February 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

26 January 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2015
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.22 pm

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd, David Minnery and Peggy Mullock

89 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pauline Dee.  

90 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 24th November 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

91 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

92 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room prior 
to the commencement of the debate.

The Solicitor advised Members that the Site Allocations and Management of Development 
Plan (SAMDev) was adopted by full Council on 17th December 2015 and was now part of 
the Council’s adopted local plan along with the Core Strategy. Therefore policies from the 
old Borough and District Local plans which had been saved were now no longer in force 
and should not now be given any weight.

It was explained by the Solicitor that Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 stated that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
The local plan was the starting point for decision taking and this now applied to SAMDev. 
However it was important to note that interpretation of the development plan was a matter 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 45

of law which means reading policies as a whole and interpreting policy objectively in 
accordance with the language used and in its proper context. 

Members were reminded that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was 
national policy and remained a material consideration, to which it was clear from appeal 
decisions significant weight must be attached. For example, the NPPF’s presumption in 
favour of sustainable development and aim of significantly boosting housing supply remain 
important material considerations.

The Solicitor added that the reports before Members today should therefore be read in this 
context and references to old saved policies should be disregarded and SAMDev should 
be treated as part of the local plan, although all of the reports already ascribe very 
significant weight to SAMDev due to the very advanced stage it had reached prior to 
writing the reports. 

93 Land Adjacent to Woodbury,  Hengoed, Oswestry, SY10 7EU (13/02994/OUT) 

RESOLVED:
Application withdrawn by the Applicant.

94 Land At Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Shropshire (15/03975/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of a 
solar farm to include solar panel arrays, substation inverters, a primary substation, 
and perimeter stock fencing. It was explained that the application was a 
resubmission of a previous application for a solar farm for which planning permission 
was refused by Members in July 2015, and which now seeks to address the previous 
reasons for refusal.

Mr Brian Case, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Huw Ellis, on behalf of Selattyn and Gobowen Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr Nick Williams, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Lloyd, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

• He considered the previous reasons for refusal were still valid;
• The area was used by the local community for recreational activity; and 
• This was not a productive use of agricultural land which was required for food 
production.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 46

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Robert Macey addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised 
including the following:

• The amended scheme does not address the issues of massing and scale of the 
site; 
• The requirement of a 5 metre buffer and 3 metre hedge suggests that it was not an 

appropriate location for this type of development; and
• The strength of feeling from the local community was evident in the report. 

Councillor Joyce Barrow read out a statement from Councillor Steve Charmley, the 
adjoining ward local member. A number of points were raised including the following:

The size of the development was inappropriate for the location and would have a 
huge impact on local residents;
The proposal would have no benefit to the local area; and 
The proposal was industrial development on prime agricultural land.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.    

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

95 Burlton Lane Farm,  Myddle, Shropshire, SY4 3RE (15/04781/EIA) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 
extensions to existing free range poultry buildings and erection of egg packing unit. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. 

Having considered the submitted plans, members unanimously expressed their 
support  for the officer’s recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant approval, 
subject to:

• A satisfactory response from Natural England; and
• The conditions as set out in Appendix 2 and any modifications to these 

conditions if considered necessary by the Head of Planning Services.

96 Former Store, Walnut House, Little Ness Road, Ruyton Xi Towns, Shropshire 
(15/04348/FUL) 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 47

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
existing store/office to dwelling. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Councillor Ros Slowley, on behalf of Ruyton XI Towns Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Mr Stuart Thomas, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Nick Bardsley addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised 
including the following:

• Planning consent had been granted for approximately 100 additional dwellings in 
Ruyton XI Towns but these permissions had not been implemented so no weight 
should be given to a need for more planning permissions; 

• Developers need to implement the planning permissions they have been granted; 
and
• The proposal was development in open countryside. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to an additional condition to ensure the development was 
ancillary to the main dwelling. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and the following additional condition:

The change of use of the building to residential use shall only be used as 
accommodation for family members, including extended family, of the owners and 
occupiers of Walnut House and shall not at any time be sold, let or otherwise 
disposed of as a separate unit of residential accommodation.

Reason:  To ensure proper control of the development and to avoid any future 
undesirable fragmentation of the curtilage as the building subject to the application is 
not considered to be of historic or architectural merit.

97 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.

98 Date of the Next Meeting 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 48

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday 26th January 2016, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

26th January 2016

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619Summary of 
Application

Application Number: 15/04397/REM Parish: Woore 

Proposal: Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) pursuant to planning permission 13/02698/OUT (Plots 1 to 10)

Site Address: Land West Of London Road Woore Shropshire  

Applicant: Mr Gez Willard

Case Officer: Richard Denison email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 373399 - 341232

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 26th January 2016  Agenda Item 5 -  Land West of London Rd, Woore 

Recommendation:-   subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Recommended Reason for Approval 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This is a reserved matters application for the erection of ten dwellings situated along 
London Road in Irelands Cross. The proposed scheme provides a mixture of 
dwelling styles and will provide five 5-bedroom and two 4-bedroom detached 
properties; two semi-detached properties (one 3-bedroom and one 2-bedroom 
affordable unit); and one detached 4-bedroom bungalow. A new access road will be 
gained directly from London Road and will serve five of the dwellings, whilst three 
additional vehicular accesses will serve the remaining plots. Each of the properties 
has a driveway for
[...]
 so far as they are 
material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision 
maker.

10.0 BACKGROUND

10.1 Relevant Planning Policies

Policies material to the determination of the Application. In determining this 
application the Local Planning Authority gave consideration to the following 
policies:-

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012):
3. Supporting a Prosperous Rural Economy
7. Requiring Good Design
11. Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment 

Shropshire Council Core Strategy (February 2011):
CS5 : Countryside and Green Belt
CS6 : Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS11 : Type and Affordability of Housing
CS18 : Sustainable Water Management
Supplementary Planning Document on Type and Affordability of Housing

Site Allocations & Management Development Plan (December 2015):
MD2 : Sustainable Design
MD7a : Managing Housing Development in the Countryside

10.2 Relevant Planning History

13/02698/OUT - Outline application for the erection of ten dwellings (Amended 
Description). Granted 20th October 2014.

15/02805/REM - Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) pursuant to planning permission 13/02698/OUT (Phase 1 - 
Approval for plots 1 to 5). Current Application Held in Abeyance Pending Decision of 
Application ref. 15/04397/REM.

15/02806/REM - Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) pursuant to planning permission 13/02698/OUT (Phase 2 - 
Approval for plots 6 to 10). Current Application Held in Abeyance Pending Decision 
of Application ref. 15/04397/REM.

11.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

List of Background Papers - Planning Application reference 15/02805/REM

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Cllr M. Price

Local Member - Cllr John Cadwallader



North Planning Committee – 26th January 2016  Agenda Item 5 -  Land West of London Rd, Woore 

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 26th January 
[...]
Section 72 (1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Paragraphs 131-132, 
134 and 137 of the NPPF, CS6 and CS17 (Shropshire Core Strategy) and MD13 of 
the emergent SamDev Policy.

Re-consultation comments:  Further to our comments of 11th November, amended 



North Planning Committee – 26th January 2016  Agenda Item 6 – Valnorver, Wem 

plans have been submitted which address the issues raised with regard to the window 
proportions and positioning, headers and sills, chimneys and garage doors. Whilst it is 
noted that the northern plot hasn't been set back, as indicated within the previous 
response there is no set pattern of road edge or set back properties in Leek Street 
and the positioning of the property is not considered to be sufficiently detrimental to 
the character of this part of the Conservation Area to merit an objection on these 
grounds. In light of the amended details it is considered that special attention has 
been paid to preserving the character of the Conservation Area in accordance with 
Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as well 
as the NPPF, local Policies CS6 and CS17 and MD13 of the emergent SAMDev. 
Subject to conditions relating to materials and finishes, no objections are raised. 

Conditions: 
C02: Sample panel
No built development shall commence until samples of all external materials including 
hard surfacing, have been first submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

The samples required shall include the erection of a sample panel of brickwork, 
including mortar, of at least 1 metre square, on site for the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory.

C08 - Window Recess
The window frames and doors of the proposed development shall be constructed of 
timber, painted white and set ba
[...]
 
website.

11. The active nests of all wild birds are protected under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 
(As amended). An active nest is one being built, containing eggs or chicks, or on which 
fledged chicks are still dependent. 

All clearance, conversion and demolition work in association with the approved scheme 
shall be carried out outside of the bird nesting season which runs from March to 
September inclusive 

Note: If it is necessary for work to commence in the nesting season then a pre-
commencement inspection of the vegetation and buildings for active bird nests should 
be carried out. If vegetation cannot be clearly seen to be clear of bird's nests then an 
experienced ecologist should be called in to carry out the check. Only if there are no 
active nests present should work be allowed to commence.

12. THIS PERMISSION DOES NOT CONVEY A BUILDING REGULATIONS APPROVAL 
under the Building Regulations 2010.  The works may also require Building Regulations 
approval.  If you have not already done so, you should contact the Council's Building 
Control Section on 01743 252430 or 01743 252440.

13.      The applicant/developer is advised that the side boundary wall is considered an historic 
feature of the Conservation Area and that it is their responsibility to ensure its structural 
integrity is not compromised through the demolition/construction process.



North Planning Committee – 26th January 2016  Agenda Item 6 – Valnorver, Wem 

-





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

26th January 2016

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 14/04694/FUL Parish: Oswestry Town 

Proposal: Erection of nine dwellings with associated external works following demolition 
of existing dwelling

Site Address: 32 Upper Church Street Oswestry Shropshire SY11 2AE 

Applicant: Morris Property

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 328831 - 329229

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 26th January 2016  Agenda Item 7 – Upper Church Street, Oswestry  

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and the applicant entering into a S106 to secure an affordable housing contribution. 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of nine bungalows with 
associated external works, including the formation of 12 parking spaces, following 
the demolition of an existing dwelling.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 Currently the site contains a single detached dwelling, No. 32 Upper Church Street. 
The main building lies at the eastern end of the development site and its large 
outdoor curtilage extends to the west. The development site is surrounded by 
residential development. Access is gained to the existing dwelling off Upper Church 
Street, which is to the east, however the proposed development site is set back 
from the road, behind the terraced houses of Upper Church Street (B5069) and 
instead it is proposed that the development will be part of and accessed primarily 
from the Beresford Gardens residential development to the west which comprises 
of a mix of converted buildings and new build dwellings/ bungalows. 

2.2 The development site lies within the town of Oswestry, approximately 600 metres to 
the south of the town centre. It is also located within the Oswestry Conservation 
Area and is to the rear of 2 listed building that front onto Upper Brook Street. 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
In consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee it is considered that the 
proposal raises issues that warrant consideration by the committee members. 

4.0 Community Repre
[...]
ing scheme

Site Address: Morton Ley Farm Morton Oswestry Shropshire SY10 8BG

Applicant: JP & HR Edwards

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 330939 - 323240

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 26th January 2016  Agenda Item 8 - Moreton Ley Farm  

Recommendation:  Delegated authority to the Head of Planning Services to grant 
planning permission for the proposed development subject to the conditions as set out 
in Appendix 1 and any modifications to these conditions if considered necessary by the 
Head of Planning Services. 
                                                            
                                                           REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 Application is made in ‘full’ and proposes the erection of two poultry buildings and 
three feed bins; construction of vehicular access and hardstanding; landscaping 
scheme on a site adjacent to an existing intensive poultry unit at Morton Ley Farm
Morton, Oswestry. 

1.2

1.3

The application is accompanied by an Environment Statement, Design and Access 
Statement, Scoping report, ecology survey, site location plan, block plan, odour, 
noise and air quality reports, traffic statement, plans  indicating impacts, manure 
route plan and landscape plan. (A revised Environmental Statement was later 
submitted to the Council in order to refer to the correct environmental legislation 
which has been updated from the legislation as referred to by the agent). 

The application falls into the remit of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment), England and Wales) Regulations 2011 (as 
amended) Schedule one development, and as such an Environmental Statement 
is mandatory to accompany any planning application for development on site. The 
threshold for schedule one developm
[...]


It is concluded that the vehicle movements generated by the development can be 
accommodated on the existing highway network and that there will be limited 
impact of no significance in relationship to the existing public highways. As such 
the conclusions of the Highways Statement submitted in support of the application 
are shared by Officers who on balance consider the proposed development to be 
in accordance with Policies CS5 and CS6 of the Shropshire Core Strategy, the 
SAMDev and the NPPF in relationship to highway and transportation matters. 

Historic environment considerations. 

Shropshire Core Strategy Policy CS17 requires that developments protect and 
enhance the diversity, high quality and local character of Shropshire’s historic 
environment.   Paragraph 134 of the NPPF requires that, where a development 
proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal.  In addition, special regard has to be given to the desirability of 
preserving Listed Buildings or their setting or any features of special architectural 
or historic interest which it possesses and preserving or enhancing the character 
or appearance of the Conservation Area as required by section 66 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

It is considered that information submitted in support of the application, in 
relationship to impacts on heritage assets, is weak. However observations by the 
Case officer, which has included a site visit to the site and surrounding area and a 
desk top exercise, and taking into consideration the existing development on site 
the development is considered acceptable with regard to the nearest historic 
receptors. 

It is noted that the County Archaeology Manager raises no objections to the 
proposal, however on the basis of the known archaeological sites on the eastern 
side of the Morda valley, and
[...]
not represent sustainable development. 

22. For the reasons set out above, I conclude the appeal should be dismissed. 

Alison Partington 

INSEPCTOR 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land West Of London Road, Woore, Shropshire (15/04397/REM)
	6 Valnorver, 26 Leek Street, Wem, Shropshire (15/04233/FUL)
	7 32 Upper Church Street, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2AE (14/04694/FUL)
	8 Morton Ley Farm, Morton, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 8BG (15/04477/EIA)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 9 (1) Appeal Decision Jayroc Stables
	Agenda Item 9 (2) Glebe  Meadow Whittington Appeal Decision
	Agenda Item 9 (3) Appeal Decision Lostford Lane
	Agenda Item 9 (4) Appeal Decision Knockin Heath
	Agenda Item 9 (5) Appeal Decision Land adjacent to Sunnyholme Woodseaves






Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

23rd February 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00 - 2.55 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, David Lloyd and Roger Hughes

99 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Vince Hunt (substitute: 
Councillor Karen Calder).

100 Minutes 

Councillor David Lloyd stated that Minute 94 did not adequately reflect the concerns 
he voiced in relation to the narrow lanes surrounding the site and requested that the 
following sentence be added to the list of bullet points at Minute 94, Page 46:

Provision should be made to ensure effective and enforceable traffic management 
so that Heavy Goods Vehicles avoid the network of narrow lanes surrounding the 
site.

RESOLVED:
That subject to the inclusion of the additional bullet point at Minute 94, the Minutes of 
the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 22nd December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

101 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

102 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Gerald Dakin declared that there was a perception of bias in relation to 
planning application 15/04233/FUL, Erection of 2 dwellings with garages and access, 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 26 January 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 50

Valnorver, 26 Leek Street, Wem.  Councillor Dakin stated that he would leave the 
room during consideration of the application. 

103 Land West Of London Road, Woore, Shropshire (15/04397/REM) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the Approval 
of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant 
to planning permission 13/02698/OUT (Plots 1 to 10).  Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the schedule of additional letters.  The 
Technical Specialist Planning Officer reported an amendment to paragraph 6.3.1 of 
the report, explaining that there were no saved policies from the old local plans now 
that SAMDev had been adopted. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor John Cadwallader as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

• The existing hedgerow to the North of the development should be retained;
• The proposed access to the site was not acceptable and a single point of access 

would improve highway safety;
• Officers were asked to clarify the situation regarding the 40mph speed limit; and
• The design of the proposed dwellings did not reflect the character of the area or 

existing properties. 

Having considered the submitted plans, Members of the Committee felt that the 
development was acceptable subject to an additional condition to protect the amenity 
of the dwellings from any floodlighting of the adjoining tennis courts. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to, the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the following 
additional condition:
No windows shall be inserted on the south facing gable elevation of plot 1. Reason: 
To preserve the amenity and privacy of the occupiers of the dwellings from the 
adjoining tennis court.

104 Valnorver, 26 Leek Street, Wem, Shropshire (15/04233/FUL) 

(In accordance with his declaration made at Minute 102, Councillor Dakin left the 
room during consideration of this application.)

Councillor Pauline Dee as local ward councillor, explained that she would make a 
statement in relation to the item, then leave the room and take no part in the debate 
or the vote in accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing 
with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1).



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 26 January 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 51

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two 
dwellings with garages and access and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the schedule of additional 
letters, along with a letter from a local resident. 

Mrs Lorna Dakin, a local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr David Davies, agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In response to comments made by the agent for the applicant, the Principal Planning 
Officer confirmed that the plans shown to the Committee were not the most recent 
version.  Members of the Committee felt that given they had not had an opportunity 
to view the submitted plans for the scheme, consideration of the application should 
be deferred.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of the application be deferred.

105 32 Upper Church Street, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY11 2AE (14/04694/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of nine dwellings with associated external works following demolition of existing 
dwelling and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning 
to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and 
the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 
within the schedule of additional letters.  Reference was made to the fact that the site 
was within a conservation area, there were also listed buildings adjacent to the site, 
and the duty that the Council had under sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990).

Having considered the submitted plans members unanimously expressed their 
support for the scheme. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation subject to the Conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the applicant 
entering into a S106 agreement to secure an affordable housing contribution.

106 Morton Ley Farm, Morton, Oswestry, Shropshire, SY10 8BG (15/04477/EIA) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two 
poultry buildings and three feed bins; construction of vehicular access, hardstanding 
and landscaping scheme.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 26 January 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 52

 
Having considered the submitted plans members unanimously expressed their 
support for the scheme.  

RESOLVED:
That Members delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission for the proposed development subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1, and any modifications to these conditions if considered necessary by the 
Head of Planning Services. 

107 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.

108 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 23rd February 2016, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


